!

o o < e

S

fww'ovvw = asge :
SeRDi N AN SR ’/L' é‘ 8/

C{ CHIN UNIVERQITY OF < ZIENCE AND TEC:NOLOGY

.MINUTES OF THE 468TH MEETING OF THE SYNDIC#TE HELD
ON 17. 01, 2004

—————r f 00 Nt T

Place.of meeting" - Administrative Buildings
' Kochi - 682 022 T e,
Time s 10.30 3a.m.

Members presents

1. Dr N Unnikrishnan Nair (in the Chair)
. Vice Chancellor

- Prof B Susceclaen

Sri Ezhukone Narayanan, MLA

&d Lopus Mathew

Sri zakkariyva K A

. Dr C P Girijavallabhan

. Dr Babu T Jose

8. Dr ¥ 'G Balakrishnan

o. Dr A Mchandas . _

10. B8ri V K Ebrahimkunju, MLA

11. 38ri E M Najeeb

12. Sri KX Mohammed Ali, MLA

QO W

" Also pr :gent:

Dr A Ramachandran :
Controller of anmlnatlons-ln—charge of Registrar

Important dcvelopments in th@ University since the’ last meeting

afore taking up the regular agenda of the meetlng the
Vice Chancellor reported the following important developments
in the University since the last meeting.

1. CSIR-CUuA’I‘ MoU -

The Counc1l of 501cnt1flc and Indubtrlal Research (CSIR)

has agreed to sign a Memorandum of Undetstanding with Cecchin
. University of Science and Technology to carry cut collaborative

res=arch. and academic¢ linkages, and proposed to sign the same
oh 29th January 2004 at New Delhi. The Vice Chancellor read
out the various provisions of the MoU at the meeting. The
Syndicate authorised the Vice Chancellor to 31gn the MoU on
bahalf of the University.

..' The University has submitted a proposal to establish a
\Nérlne Biotechnology Complex to the Department of Biotechnology"
under the Ministry of Science and Technology, Government of
India. The Task Force constituted by the Department of :
Biotechnology, Government of India has approved the proposal i
and recommended Rs.4 crores for the implementation of the k
‘project over a period of five years. & presentation of the L~
revise pronosal as recomm- naed by the Task Force has to be-

Contdeseaed/



A}
.
Yd
Y

' hditin hat the University wiil

2 to BPRC on conditicsn tha Univex sl
g;iZQEEZr the complex after 5 years an@ that State Government
permiséion will be secured for‘the project.

) ' » A .
It was resolved by the Synd¢icate that necsssary uwnaer- .

+aking that the University will sustain the facility after
5a§ea%s be given to Department of Biotechnology.

Ttem No.468.01

confirmation of the minutes o the 467th003
mezeting of the Syndicate held on 27.12.2 .

The minutes of the 467th meeting of the Syndicate held o

on 27.12.2003 were confirmed subject to the following
emendationss

1.

9.

In S1.No.2 under Important developments in'thgéygiY§riiZy
since‘the last meeting, the word interim be 3 Rz o;t of.
first sentence between the words that the and jo)

In S1.No.2 under Important developments in ghe University
since the last meeting, in item (c) the wor Crds the

D; C P Girijavallabhan be added before the w

Director. : ~

In Sh.No.2 under Important developments in the University

‘since the last meeting, the last sentence be modified

as follows:

Dr X G Balakrishnan expressed his dissent on thg gzciiéon
at {(c) and a dissent note iz appended at the en
minutes. .

' i i inutes of the
item No0.467.02 - Confirmation of the minj
;zetino of the 466th meeting - the correction suggested
under él.No.Z be modified as followSs

: g d their courses of
Entry of students who have complete arses o©
Studg in the Departments/Schools should be,restrlctpd
strictly. :

In item No.467.02 - Confirmation of the mlgutei Ofezzgd
meeting of the 466th meeting - the correctlonﬁguggou46 o4
under 51.No.3, in the first line, the words Item *20.
be corrected as Item No.466.04. '

In the'items outside the agenda,.the words Item No.467.73
be deleted.

The word "that" be added in the first linz of 21»N0é1 of
items outside the agenda, between the words iniorme
and Dr Jacob Philip.

At the end of the resolution undgr Sl.No.@-iti@i outside
the agenda, the words of deputation of University
employees be zdded.

The last paragraph of 81.No.2 of items outside the agenda,
be modified as followss

ng-o.3/

Having considered all the above aspects, the Syndicate
resolved that, the amount of 80% of the wvalue alreadsy
released to M/s Matly Wood Industries, could by all
means be considered reasonable enough as the cost of
the furniture, and that the same be +treated as the {iin=s:

payment, and the supplier be informed, accordingly. )

10. 1In the first paragraph of the'resolution under S1.No.4¢
of items outside the agenda, the word an be replaced
with the. '

1i.

In the second paragraph of the resolution under Sl.No.4

of items ocutside the agenda, the word (Retd.) be deleted,

and the werd RUDAT be replaced with the School.

Item N0.468.02 Action taken report of the minutes of the

459th meeting of the Syndicate held on

.19.04.2003 and 460th meeting held on
28.05.2003,

The Syndicate noted the action taken reports cf the
minutes of the 456th meeting

held on 19.04.,2003, and 460th
meeting held on 28.05.2003, and approved the same.

Item No.468.03 Implementation of HURIS system in the
University - Regarding.

This item was withdrawn.

Item No.468.04 Creation of a post of Technical Assistant
Grade IT in the Department of Computer

Applications in the light of increased
students strength - Ccnsideration of.
- The Syndicate considered the proposal for creation of
a8 post of Technical Assistan

, 3 ; t Grade II in the Department of
Computer 2pplications considering the increasse of student:
strength. ’ .

Resolved that the proposal be paced before'the'Standing

Committee on Staff and Establishment and Finance and
Purchase for consideration., ‘

(ad.2)

Item No.468.05 Construction of compound wall and chiller

.room for International School of Photonics
in Thrikkakara campus.

' This item was withdrawn

Item No.46B.06 Construction of a building for CELO3 in the
o Thrikkakara campus. ‘
The Syndicate considered the plan and eStimate‘forwarﬁ&d

by the University Engineer for constructicn of a building for

Centre for Excellence in Laser & Opto-electronics Seience
(CEv0S). - T

CommfziSOlveg that the matter be referrcd to the Standing
itiees of the 3yndicate on Finance & pu A T
foxr consideration, rchase and Works

(Pl.a)

v
qoocog.‘::..



Item 10.468.07 SCMS Institute of Technology and
: Managzment (SSTM) ~ Recognition by CUSAT
-~ Inspection Committce report - Consi-
“deration of. : :

The Syndicate considercd, along with the recommendation
of thé Standing Committees on Academic Matters, the request
of the Chariman, SCMS run by Pratap Foundation seeking
recognition from Cochin University of Science and Technology
for their new instituticn at Muitam, Aluva in the light of
the report submitted by the inspection committee constituted
by the Vice Chancellor for the purpose.

Resolved that the request need not be granted. ;
. — _ . (Ac.C

Item No.468.08 Recognition as research -guide under the
SR Faculty of Environmental Studies - Reg. ’

The Syndicate considered, along with the recommendation
of the Standing Committees on Academic Matters, the. request
of Dr D Padmalal, Scientist, Centrc for Earth Science Studies
Thiruvananthapuram for recognition as a research guide under
the Faculty of Environmental Studies.

Resolved that Dr D Padmalal, Scientist, Centre for
Earth Science Studies, Thiruvananthapuram be recognised as a
research guide of the University under the Faculty of
Environmental Studies.

Item No.468,09 Reckoning of previous service in Government
- of Kerala of employees in CUSAT for pensionory
bene fits without remittance of pro-rata pensioun
- Government decision — Considcration of.

The Syndicate considerzd, along with the recommendations
of the Standing Committees on Finance and Purchase and Staff
and Establishment, the Government decision communicated vide
letter No.28236/B2/2002/H.Edn.. dated 4.8.2003 agreeing on the
proposal of the University in the matter of waving the condition
of remitting pro-rata pension by the former employer in Iump
for reckoning past service put in by employees of this
University in Government/Panchayat/Munigipal Common service/
Universities, etzc. prior to their joining this University,
CUSAT will have to pay the pro-rata pension contribution for
reckoning their service under them for pensionery bencfits
under Government. i

Resolved that remittance of pension contribution be not
insisted upon only from those institution with whom a reci-
procal arrangement exists, and also in- the case of those who
have already been absorbed in the University service as on
date of this decision. 1In all other cases, the University
should insist upon remittance of pro-rate pension contri-
bution as stipulated in G 0 (P) N0.228/2000/Fin., dated
2.2,2001 and G 0 (P) No0.990/2000,/Fin., dated 27,06.2000,

(ad.n)

60(—0:55,‘

tem ‘No,"68.10 Request for ull reimbursern :nt of medical
expenses.

' The syndicate considered, along with the recommendations
of the Standing Committees on Finance and Purchasc and Staff
and Establishment, the requests of Sri K Dharmaratnan, .
Selection Grade Zssistant (Retd), Cash Section and Smt B S Mani,
peon, Acadcmic Scction who availed Medical Loans from the
University for treatment for reimbursement of the full expenses
they incurred for treatment against audit admissible amount
since they are facing hardships and their financial position
is weak. - ‘

Resclved that theé requests of Sri K Dharmaratnan,

- Selection Grade Assistant (Retd.) Cash Section and Smt B S Mani

Peon, iscademic Section be deciined.
- (Ad.B)

Item No.468.11 'University teacher — Protection of lasi pay .
: in the previous cmployment - Dr T P Johnson,
Lecturer, School c¢f Engineering -~ Considera-

tion of.

The Syndicate considered, along with the recommerdation
of the Standing Committees on Staff and Establishment, the
request of Dr T P Johnson, Lecturer, School of Engineering
for protecting the last pay drawn by him in his previsous
employment in this University at CUCEK, Pulinkunnu as Reader,

- Resolved that the pay drawn by Dr T P Johnson, Lecturer,
School of Engineering at Cochin University College of Engi-

- neering Kuttanad ‘as Reader be protected.

Further resolved that the Zdministration may propose
necessary regulations in line with UGC/AICTE guidelines for
appointment of teachers in this Universitv.

(ad.D)

Item No.468.12 Proposals for establishing the Centre for

. g Tourism Management and the Centre for Aqua
Cultuxre Research and Sustainable Fisheries
for »~w0d sccurity -~ Regarding.

The Syndicate considered, along with the recommendations
of the Standing Committce on Academic Matters, the revised
proposal for establishing a Centre for Tourism Management at
the School of Management Studies, with concrete financial
viability, submitted by Dr P R Wilson.

~ Resolved that a sub committee consigted the following
be constituted to explore the possibility of estabiishing
a full fledged School or Department of Tourism in this
University and make reccmmendationss

3ri E M Najeeb (Convener)
Dr A Mohandas
Sri Lopus Mathew

Turther resolvoed that the proposal for establishing a
Centrz for Aqua Culture Rescarch and Sustainable Ficherias
for Food 3ecurity be declined as thure is alroeady a similar
centre in School of Environmental Stud es. (P1.Ucc)



Item No.468.13 New sub station near the engineering lab
block -~ Creation of additicnal posts for the

functioning of - Regarding.

The Syndlcatc considered, along with the recommendations
of theé Standing Committees on Finance and Purchase and Staff
and Establishment, the request of the Director, Centre for
Engineering Studies for the creation of one post of Overseer
Grade I and three posts of Electricians for the maintenance
of the new sub station for the School of Engineering under
the self financing sector.

Resolved that two posts of Electricians and one post of
Life Helper be created to man the sub station for the Schocol
of-Engineering, meetlng the expenses under the self financing
sector. : ’

' (Ad.A)

.Item No.4€8.14 Recognitibn of research fuides ~ Faculty

of Marine Sciences - Regarding.

The Syndicate consmdered, along with the recommendation
of the sStanding Committees on Academic Matters, the requests
of Dr M R Bhoopendranath, and Dr T V Sankar, Scicntists
working in the Central ‘Institute of Fisheriss Technology.,
Kochi for. revognltlon as rescarch guldes undur the Eaculty
of Marine 3ciences.

Resolved. that Dr~M R Bhoqpendranath and é - (nc.B)

Item N0.468.15 Department of Statistics -~ Request from
Sri Mahsoor P V, I Semester students of M Tech
Engineering Statistics for exemption from
payment of fecs for the remaining semesters
before issue of TC - Regardinge.

The Syndicate considered, along with the recomméndations
of the Standing Committee on icademic Matters, the request
of Sri.Mansoor P V, I semester student of M Tech (Engineering
Statistics), who had to discontinue the course on medical
grounds, for exemption from payment of fees for the
rcmaining semesters bcfor@ issue of TC. '

Resolved that the requcst of Sri Mahsoor P V, I semester
student of M Tech (Engineering Statisticds) who discontinued
the course on medical rcasons, be exgmpted from payment of
fues for the remaining semesters beforc issue of TC, as a

" special case.

(Ac.h)

Item No.468:16 gchool of Legal Studlos ~ Write of{ of
_ mlssing books =~ uudit objection - Regarding.

The Syndicatc notea Lhc action. taken by the vice
Chancellor in writing off 314 books (276 books, 18 periodicals
bacgk volumes, 20 reports and thesis) worth approxnmgtaly
R. 31,000/~ found miszing in stock verification in the library

of- the School of Ligal Studies as in the appendix (Zppendix I).

é Dr T V 3ankar, Scicntists working in thu Central Institute
rof Fisherics Technology, Kochl b: recognised as rescarch

guides of the yniversity under the Fgculty of Marine Scicnegs.

Resolved that the action taken by the Vice-
Chancellor be ratified.
(A.C.f&)

Item No.468.17 o@uality improvement programme Of AICTE
4 formulation of rules for implementation
in the University - Regarding.

The Syndicate congidered, along with the rccommendations
of the Standing Committees on Finance and Purchaszs, Academic
Matters and Staff and Establishment, the draft rules for
deputation of teachers under gQuality Improvoement ProgranmL
(oIr) of AICTE.

Resolved that the draft rules for deputation of teachers
undér  quality improvement programme of AICTE (as in aAppoendix
II) be approved.

Further resclved that the concerned section of the
University office may arrange to place copies of zall letters
send to AICTE from 1983 onwards tcwards claims made on AICTR
for the above purpose as a scparate file in the next meeting
of the Svndicate positively.

. (2:4.F)
Item Nos.468.18 to 468.21 were deferred for consideraticn.

tem N0.468.22 Imritha institutions — Request for reducing
annual recognition fee - Considceration of.

The Syndicate considered, along with the recommendations
of the Standing Committee on hcademic Matters, the request of
the Director, amritha Institutions to reduce the annual
recognition fee to Rs.l lakh and to re—appropriate the B.5 lakhs
already paid by them as fee for the next academic years.

Resolved that the annual rccognition fee in respect of
the zmritha Institutions be fixed at Rs.2 lakhs this year and
the cxcess amount already paid, if any, be adjusted in the
subsequent years when annual recognition fee is remitted by
the institution. :

(.AC.C)

Item No0.468.,23 National Institute for aAdvance Legal Studies
(NIZLS) - Request for reducing annual
recognition fee - Consideration of.

The Syndicate consider«:d, along with the recommendations
of the Standlng Conmittee on Academic Matters, the request
of the Managing Trustee National Institute for advanced
Legal Studies (NIALS) to reducc the annual recogniticn fee
to Rs.2 lakhs.

Resolved that the annual recognition fec in respect of
the National Institute for idvanced Legal Studies (NIZLS) b
reduced to Rs.2 lakhs per year and the excess amount already
paid, if any, be adjusted in the ~ubooquent years when annual
recognition fee is remitted by the institution,

(1:¢.C)



Item No.468.24 Centre for Heritage Studics under the
’ auspices of the Department cf Cultural
sffeirs - Government of Kerala - Request
for reducing annual reccgnition fee - Reg.

The Syndicate considered, along with the recommendationo
of the Standing Committee on Ziicademic Matters, the request
from the Principal Secretary, Cultural Affairs Department,
Government of Kerala to review the requirement of payment of
Rs«5 lakhs annually towards recognition fee for the State,
Institute of Archeology, Art History Conservation and
Muscology.

Resolved that the annual reccgnition fee in respect
State Institute of Archecology, Art History Conservation and
Museology be fixed as Rs.2 lakhs per year and the cxcess
amount already paid, if any, be adjusted in the subsaquent
yvears when annual rzcognition fee is remitted by the
institution, .

(AC.C‘)

Item Nos, 468.25 to 468.28 were deferred for consideration.

Item No.468.29 Establishment - Request for -promotion received
from the Plumber under the provisions of
streamlining of Engine«ring Department - Reg.

The Syndicate considered, along with the recommendatiocns
of the 8tanding Committees on Finance and Purchase and Staf:
and Establishment, and requests for promotion and scale of )
pay as epplicable to the post of Lissistant Engineer w@th eff.ct
from 02.,11.1998 received from €ri P J Varghese and Sri M K Venu
Senormost Plumbers in the BEngineering . -Department.

Resolved that Dr 4 Mchandas, Member Syndicatc be
authorised to study the issues and submit the report to the
Zyndicate for consideration. : '

(Z&d -Z&)

Item Nos. 468.30 to 468.34 were deferred for consideraticn.

Item No0.468.35 additional space for Department of Computer
hApplicatiocons - Proposal - Regarding.

The Syndicate considered along with the recommendations
cf the Standing Committees on Finance and Purchase and Works,
the design of the proposal of the building for the Department
of Computer applications forwarded by the University Engincer
along with the proposal submitted by the Architectural

- Advisor in the matter.

* Resolved that the proposal of the Architectural .
Consultant be accepted. Further resolved that M/S Associate
irchitects be appointed as the Architect for the work, also
resolved that the architectural fee be fixed based on tho
estimates costs excluding tender excess.

(Pl.2)

-3 9 -~

Item No.468.36 Design and consultancy serviccs for
buildings in CUSAT - Services of FEDO -
Regarding.

The Syndicate considered along with the recommendations
of the Standing Committees on Finance and Purchase and Work,
the proposal of the Fact Engincering and Design Organisation
for providing design and engineering inputs for the mainte-
nance and upkeep of the buildings in the University campus
as well as for the supervision of construction activities ané
the suggestion of the University Engineer tc explore - the
feasibility < engaging FEDO for getting the plans and
structural details cf some proposed construction of buildings
for the University. : -

.'Resolved that the proposal of Fact Engineering and
Design Organisation (FEDO) be accepted in principle,

(P1.2)

Item Nos. 468,37 and 468.38 were deferred for consideratic

Item No0.468.39  Extension to Hindi Department (I and II floor)
- over DRS block in the Thrikkaskara campus,

The Syn@icate considered, along with the recommendaticrs
of the Standing Committees on Finance and Purchase and Works,

the proposal forwarded by the University Engineer to entrust
the work of construction of extension to Department of Hindi

UOlle

first and second floors over DRS block in the Thrikkakara cam-i-

to Sri M V George, Malanel House, Edappally P 0 at his cucto-”
rate of 40% above egstimete rate. )

rResolved that the work of construction cf extension to
Departmgnt of Hindi first and second ficor over DRS block in
the Thrikkakara campus be awarded to Sri M V George, Malanel

Hogse, Edappally P 0 at his quoted rate of 40% above estimate
rate, .

Further resolved that the expenditure in this connection
be met frow "1-97-0-T~1--004, Department of Hindi-Modification
Woxk" brovided in the current year's budget of thm University.

(Pl-l‘s)

Item Nos.468.40 to 468.45 were deferred for consideraticn.

Item N0.468,46 AaAmritha institutions - Introduction of
PG courses - Approval requested,

The Syn@icate considered, along with the reccmmendaticns
of thg Gtanding Committees on' Acudemic Matters, the request
of the Director, amritha Institutions sceking recognition for

‘three P G Diplcma programmes viz., (1) PG Diploma in Hospital

Magagement, gz) PG Diploma in Computer Hardware and Networkin
and (3) pg Diploma in Visual -Commuhication to be offared by

the mritha Instituti m ’
utions from the current,/nc é cmic yor
the s | , /nCxXt academic yoar

a ge§olvgd that the vice Zhancellor be authorised tn take
SL eg}Slon in the matter in consultation with the Convener,
2-anding Committee of the Syndicate on Academi'c Mattors.,



Further resolved that recognition shall not be
granted to'thec institutions for conducting the FG Degrec pro-
grammes which are offercd by the University in its (he.C)
teaching Departments.

Item No0s.468.,47 to 468,54 were daferred for
considesxration.

Item Nec.468.55 Construction of men's hostel for B Tech
students in Thrikkakara campus -~ Enhance-
ment in tender excess - Request - Reqg.

. The Syndicate considered, along with the recommendations
of the Standing Committee on Finance and Purchase and Works
the difficulties expressed by the Kerala Statce Construction
Corporation, the contractcors for the work of construction of
- the men'!s hostel for B Tech students, at the awarded rate
(vide their letter dated 27.10.2003) along with the obser-
vations of the University Engineer in the matter,

Resolved that the recommendations of the works commitice
to aggept the rates of 22% above the estimate of the work on
condition that the Kerala State Construction Corporation
completas the work within 18 months f£rom the date of decisicn
instead of the original pericd of 2 years, in view of the
immediate need for a hostel for the-B Tech students, be approvid.

. B o '(Pl,h)

Item Nos.468.56 and 468.57 were deferred-for consideration,
Item N0.468.,58 Ph D thesis entitled "Studies on Some Aspects
of the Physics of the Early Universe Using
Gravitationally Coudled Scalar Field" submittod
by Smt Minu Joy - Evaluation report and minuteg
of viva-voce examination -~ Considcration of.

The Syndicate consider«d, the individual reports of the
Examiners, recommendations of the viva board, and the minutc:
of the viva-voce examination in respect of the Ph D thesis
subnitted by Smt Minu Joy, Full Time Résearch student,
Department of Physics, Cochin University of Science and Tech-
nology, Kochi ~ 682 022 who worked under the guidance of
Dr v C Kuriakose, Department of Fhysics, Cochin University of
Science and Technology, Kochi - 682 022, '

Resolved that Smt Minu Joy be declared eligible for the
award of the degrce of the Doctor of Philosophy under the
Faculty of Ocience for her thesis entitled " Studies on Some
Aspects of the Physics of the Early Universe Using Gravitation-~
ally Coudled Scalar Field®, -

(E}{arn ;-)

Item No.468,59 5chool of Engineering -~ Construction of The rriai
Engineering and Fluid Mechanics Laboratory Liial
building - Estimate - Regarding, '

The Syndicate considered, along with the -
e . , , ; = recommendations
of the otandlng Committees on Finance and Purchase anddggii?‘
the proposal of the University Engin::er to approve the -

- 'fifteen thousand only) for the urge

=z 11 -~

gitimEEe amount.ing to Fs.38,70,i000,~ based on 1999 PWD schedule
t; Fa—usdfor thu;egnsgruction cf buildings for 1) the Thermal
snginzering Lab and 2) the Hydraulics = e ;
Engineerihg. N fydrauvlics Lab for the Sch9°1;°f

Regclved that the cstimate of i5.38,70, 000,”~. based on 1999

viIs

- PWD schedule of rates for th. construction of buildings for

1) the Thermal Engincerin :
) ing L,ab and 2) the i ¢
the School of Engineering be approvad, _.‘HyerUllcs map for

o o L (RLn)

Item No.468.60 p?gant maintanance and modificatiohs'ﬁork to
‘ §lswarya ladies hostel - Estimate - Reéarding.

] .The Syndicate considered, along with the recommendations
?f-t?elstandlng Committens on Finane: and Purchuge and erks‘
the request  of the University Enginecr to approve the e"tim;t-
amounflng to %.3,15,000/- (Rupgws Three lakhs and fiffueg e
thoggund only) for the’ urgent maintenance and modification work
to iiswarya lsdies hostel .in the Thrikkakara campus.

. Resolved that the cstimzto forwarded by , i i
e - L 2 Y thce Universi
Engincer amounting to f5¢3,15,000/~ (Rupces Three 1akhs angY

nt maintenance and modification:

viork to fiswarva ladies hostel in the Thrikkokara campus, he

2approved,

Further resolved that the expenditure in the connection be

met from "1-97-0-T—4- 14 i ;
budget . T-4~999 Minor wWorks" previded in thcuuniversipy

"(Pl.h) '

Item No.468f61-;§ﬂm}ssioq to B Tech programee in Mafine'
tnglnx:er.mg - Couvgrsion of paymont/Nii scats
0 frie geat - Requests - Regarding.
The Syndicate sides . ‘
of the staggii;ag;m;g?;ldfred' along with the r:conimendations
Matters, the fequeﬂf'; ?ee cn Flnancg'and Purchasc and Academic
chung: and 10 p T@Zﬁs Ef 7 B Tach students who opted for branch
n®ering branch at’tlpsnudonts‘who remained in Lhe Marine: Engid-
their payment.. 7 ﬂ?s_uchool of Engineering for convarsion of
. 3ctats to free seats in their present branches.

Resolved ! .
conversionvof t?g Tequ- " of these students for the
/HRI ©o:in to free seat be granted. .
. : i “ (cEs)
Ttom Ho.468.62 E '

o ! )

w¥hance to gquarter ring road and providing
PINgG carpet in front of International
20l of Photoniés and Central Library in

v Akkakara campué.' o -

The Syndic oo . ! _
of the Stzgggggué;vc?nséder“d: along with the rocowrendations
the recuest of1:h3mml§t“03'on Fia?ance and Purchase and Works
expenditure ang to Universi ty Engin:cr to sanction the exccss
fs. 4,50, 000/. for + aPprova the revissd estimate amounting to
and providing opg he ‘work of maintenance to ~arters ring road
of PhOtonicmiwﬂélpplnq carpet in front of Inczaruvational Schoncl
WOk with {iy gsmcentrél Library «nd »lso to entrust the balance
M”kkadampu, Mubgtzugagﬁgactor viz., Zlias abraham, Pulikkunnc),

]



12 ;-

L 2]

Resolved that since the variation in guantities between
original and reviced estimate range from 68% to 101% the =
supporting reagsons for such vide variations arc not clearly and
convincingly brought out in the. agenda note, the matter be
placed with the remarks of the University Engineer in the next
meeting of the Syndicate. :
' (Pl.a)

Ttem No.468.63 “Electrical work for the 11 XV sub station and
Electrification of workshop building of CUCEK
at pulinkunnu campus - Estimate - Regarding.

" The Syndicate censider:d the estimate forwarded by the
University BEnginser amounting to Rs.38,50, 000/~ (Rupees Thirty
cicht: lakhs and fifty thousand only) (based on 1996 PVD
schedule of rates and local rates for items for which PWD rates
are not available) including the electrification of workshop
building 2 nd electrical works for a 11 KV sub station for'the
¢‘ucnin University College of Engineering Kuttunad, Pulinkunnu.

" Resolved that the matter be referred to tbe works Committec
for considergtien. S
' ’ (P1.a)

Item No.468.64 Accommodating fluid mechanical lab and providing

aluminium windows to workshop building in CUCEK
~ Bstimate - Regarding. U

' The Syndicete censidered the combined estimate amounting
o 13.6,80, 000/~ forusrded by the University Engineer for.

asccommoduting Fluid Mechanics Lab and providing aluminium winQows
to workshop huilding tco Cochin Univarsity Co;lege-of Engineering.

Kutt=nad, Pulinkunnu.

‘Renolverd that the matter be referrcd to the Works
Committee for cocnszideration. '

'(?1.A)

Tterm Ho.468.65 Construction of new men's hostel with uUGc
assistence - Regarding. ‘

The Syndicate considered, #long with the‘recommendations
of the Standing Committees on Finance and Purchase and Works,
thn r=quest of the University Engineer to furnish proposal for
+e construction cf new men's hostel with the UGC assistance.

Rezolved that the University Bngineer be asked to get
proparad the detailed designs, dravings and estimates on an
uraent basis for the constructicn ‘of the proposed building,
ensuring that the total construction dozgs not excred Rs.75.00
lalhs, though the design be such as to facilitoate future
exmansion of the building.

Further resolvad that the name of the architect for the
work be cugge.ted by the Worls Comuittee.

(pPl1.2)

item No.468.66 Vertical extension tc the Administrative
building - Electrification - Regarding.

The Syndicate considered, along with the recommendations ,
of the Standing Committees on Finance and Purchase and Works,
the request of the University Engineer sanctioning the’
estimate amounting to Rs.3,76,000/- (Rupees Threes lakhs. and
seventy six thousand only) - for the electrification work of the

‘vertical extension to Administrative 0ffice building, Thrikkakara
campus. :

Resolved that.the estimate amounting\to t5.3,76,000/~

"{(Rupees Three lakhs and seventy six thousand only) submitted by

the University Engineer for the electrification work of the
verticdl extension to Administrative Office building, Thrikkakara
campus be approved. ‘

The éxpenditure in this connection be met frbﬁ the head
of account "1-97-0-T.Works~4.0thers-613" provided in the current
year's budget of the University. ‘ - '

(P1.A)

Item No.468.67 Construction of men's hostel for School of
Engineering - Architectural fees -~ Regarding.

The Syndicate considered, along with thz. recommendations
of the Standing Committees on Finance and Purchase and Works,
the proposal of the University Engineer to modify the
University oxder No.Pl.a4/2181,/92 dated 27.10.2003 to the
extent that the payment for architects fee be fixed at a perce-
ntage for the estimated amount of the building initially and
lagt payment be released based on the executed cost of constru-
ction without tender exdess. ' '

noqipREgolved that U.0 No.P1.A4/2181/92 deted 27.10,2003 be
. : incorporating thé suggestion. of the University Engineer
in this regard. : ' '

(P1.3)

Item No,468.68 Construction of an extension to -the buiiding for
School of Legal Studies in Thrikkakara campus -~
Extra items - Regarding. '

The Syndicate considered, along with the recommendations of

..the Standing Committees on Finance and Purchase and Works, the

proposal of the University Engineer for.sanctioning to execute
the extra items of works for the construction of the extension
to the building for School of Legal Studies in Thrikkakara campus
through the same contractor Sri K J Varghese, Kooran House,
Angamaly at the same terms and conditions of the original work,
at the modified accepted PAC Rs.44,19,147/-, B ‘

Resolved that the proposal of the University Enginecr for
sanctioning to execute the extra items of works for the constru-
ction of the extension to the building for School of Legal Studice
%n Thrikkakara campus through the. same contractor Sri K J Varghon,
Kooran House, Angamaly at the same torms and conditions of +he

original work, at the modified accepted N
approved. ! | ified a pted PAC %,44,19,147/_° be

Further resolved that the pxpenditﬁre in this .
L - : ' : eX connection o
met £rom "1—97&0~T*1a023" provided in the current year's bﬁggo+

(P1.A)




Itom H0.468.69 Suggestions for spcedy implementation of
projects - Modification -~ Regarding.

The Syndicate considered, along with th: recommendations
cf the Standing Committeces on Finance and Purchase and Works,
the suggestions of the University Enginecr for modification of
the University Order No.Pl.A4/9778/2003 dated 29.10.2003 relating
~c speedy implementation of projects. o

Resolved that the University Order No.Pl.24/9778/2003
Ceted 29.10,2003 relating to speedy implementation of projects be
modified incorporsting the following points at the appropriate
place: '

i) The limit of PAC for prequalification be enhanced to Rs.140

: lakhs for buildings and 8,100 lakhs for roads.

ii) Pprequalification of tender be called for e ach item of work
above the limit. ' :

iii) Instead of rotation of awarding works to architects, :
allotment be decided by the Syndicate from among the panel.

' (P1.2)
Item No.468,70 wag deferred. for consideration.

Item No.468.71 Annual maintenance to all University buildings
at Thrikkakara campus - BEstimate - Regarding.

The Syndicate considered, along with the recommendations of
the Stending Committecs on Finance and Purchase and Works, the
cstimate amounting to #s,13,50, 000/~ including unforeseen 85,6189/~
for the work of annual maintenance to all University builldings in
Thrikkakara campus. ' |

Resolved that the estimate amounting to %.13,50,000/—

~ncluding unforeseen RS« 6189/~ for the work of annual maintenance

to all uUniversity buildings in Thrikkakara campus be approved.
(P1.a)

Item NO.468, 72 Campus beautification - Wideﬁing the existing
approach road. from NH junction to Guest House
(1400 m length) ~ Estimate - Regarding.

The Syndicatc considered, along with the recommendations
£ the Standing Committees on Finance and Purchase and Works,
the estimate amounting to Rs.25,80,000/- (Rupecs Twenty five
lakhs and eighty thousand only) submitted by the University
Engineer based on 1999 schedule of Pyp rates for the work of
widening the existing approach road from NH junction to
University Guest House (1400 metge length).

Resolved that the estimate amounting to k.25, 80,000/~
(Rupces Twenty five lakhs and eighty thousand only) submittegd
by the University Enginecr, based on 1999 schedulc of PWD
rates for the work of widening the existing approach road from

Ni! junction to University Guest House (1400 metre length) b
approved,

Further resolved that a landscape artist'be engaged for
landscaping the University campus for which detailed Proposals
have to be placed before the Syndicate.

Aléo resolved that the expenditure in this connection be

het from "1-97-0-T-4-600" proviged in the Univcrsity budget.

(P1l.2)

Item No.468.73 Construction of vertical extension toc the

lecture hall building block II fo; Ceﬁtre for
Engineering Studies -~ Expert cpinion irom
'sri Roy J, Vellanikkaran -~ Regarding.

.The svndicate considered, along with the reccommendations of

the Standing Committees on Finance and Purchase and . Works, the

i C < 5 tion of wvertical
issue relating to stoppage of work of construc : tic
;xtension to Eecturc Hall for Centre for Enginecring Studl§36z/
in the light of the contents of the letter Ne.Cc/am/cusat/

Vr.31/781 dated 29.12.2003 from KSCC Ltd., and also the expert

‘epinion furnished by the technical expert appointed by the

University in the matter.
Resolved that-

1) the FACT Engineering and Design Organisation gFEDO) be
consulted for technical advice for strengthening the

existing building.

)y ' ' > State tion Corporation (KSCC
2)  the proposal for Kerala State Construction Co 4
Ltd.§ contained in its letter No.CC/GM/CUSAT/2002/vr.31/781
dated 29.12.2003 be rejected.
B (rl.a)

Item No.468.74 was deferred for consideration.

Item No.468.75 New building for Department of Atmospheric
Sciences.

The Syndicate considercd, along with the recommendations of
the Standing Committee on Works, thc proposal for construction
of a new building for Decpartrment of Atmospheric Sciences. 4

Rééolved that the University Engineer be asked to submit
the detailed plan and estimate for the proposed building.

Further resolved that the architect for the work be appointed
from the existing panel of architects in the University. ,
| (P1.2)

Item No.468.76 . Malpractice in University examinations - '
| Proposal to -impose fine to students - Regarding.

The Syndicate considered, along with the recommendations
of the Standing Committce on Examination Matters, th? proposal
for imposing a suitablec fine to students who are punlshed'for
established cases of indulging in malpracticcs in University
examinations,

Resolved that a fine of §5.1000/- per casc tbe imposed on
students who are punished for establ;sped cases of indulging
in malpractices in University examinations.

(Exam. )



-3 16 3-.

Payment of rumuneration to clcrical/last -
grade staff in connection with the valuation
of answer bcoks in the hybrid camp for B Tech
VIII semester supplementary examination,
November 2003 - Consideration of.

Item Nc.468.77

The Syndicate ccnsidered, along with the recommendations of
the Standing Committee on Examination Matters, the request of
the Principal, NSS Collcge of Enginecring, Palakkad who was
appointed as Chairman of the hybrid camp for the valuation of
B Tech supplementary .examination for payment of an amount of Rs.250/—-
for meeting expenses/remuneration to clerical/last grade staff
involving in the valuation work.

Resolved that DA + rcmunceration as in the case of regular

camp be paid to examiners/Chairmen in modificd hybrid camps in--
cluding supplementary examinations/xrevaluation where Chairman of
the Contre is entrusted with the entire responsibility of dis- |
tributing the answer books, monitoring the valuation and collecting
back the answer bookg with the support of his owns clerical staff/
last grade staff. Im such camps, the Chairman is also permitted

to pay a maximum amount of Rs.250/~ (Rupees Two hundred and fifty
only) to the clerical staff/last grade staff during the camp period.

{ (Exam)

ftem N0.468.78 Ph D thesis c¢ntitled "Structural, Spectial,
Biological and Electrochemical Studies of
'Some 3rd Transition Metal Complexes of -O=N-S
and N-N-S ‘Doncr Ligands" submitted by
.8ri Sivakumar S - Evaluation report and minutes
of viva-voec examination - Consideration of.

.The Syndicate considered, the individual reports of the
Examiners, rccormerd ations cf the viva board and the minutes of
the viva-voce examination in respect of the Ph D thesis submi-
tted by Sri Sivakumar S, Part-Time Research $tudent, Department
of mpplied Chemistry, Cochin University of Science and Technology
Kochi -~ 682 022 who worked undcr the guidance of I
Dr M R Prathapachandra Kurup, Professor, Department of Applied
Chemistry, Cochin University of Science -and Technology, Kochi -
682 022, : ) ' - :

Resolved that Sri Sivakumar,S, be declared cligible for the
award of the degree ¢f the Doctor of Philoscphy under the ‘
Faculty of Scitnce for his thesis entitled "Structural,
Spectral, Biological and Electrochcmical Studics of Some 3rd

- Transition Metal Complexes of 0~N-S and N-N-S Donor Ligands".

Ttem N0.468.79 Ph D thesis cntitled "Muktibodh Ka Rachana
Sansar Ek vVishlcshanatmak Adhyayan" submitted
by Smt Jesty Emmanuel - Evaluation report and
minutcs of viva-vece cxamination -~ Consideration
ct.

The Syndicate considercd, the individual reports of the
Examiners, recommendations of the viva-beard, and the minutes
of the viva-voce oxamination in respect of ihe Ph D thesis
submittcd by Smt Jesty Emmanuel, Part Time Rescarch Student,

Lepartment of Hindi, Cochin University of Science and Technology
Kochi — 682 022 who worked under the guidance of

Dr A Aravindakshan, Professor and Head, Department of Hindi,
Cochin University of Science and Technology, Kochi-682 022.

Resolved that Sint Jesty Emmanuel be deéclared eligible for
the award of the degree of the Doctor of Philosophy under the
Faculty of Humanities for her thesis entitled "Muktibodh Ka
Richana Sansar Ek Vishleshanatmak Adhyavan®, |

(Exam A)
Items outside the agenda:
i. The Vice Chancellcdf informed the Syndicate that the term

of office of the Board of Studies in Chemical Oceanography is
over and it has to be re-constituted.

The Syndicate authorised the Vice Chancellor to re-constitute
the Board of Studies in Chemical Oceanography in consultation
with the Dean of Faculty of Marine Sciences.

2. The Syndicate was informed that the University is yét to

-obtain recognition to the B Tech course in Marine Bngineering

from.the-pir%ctor General of Shipping as some more formalities
remain to be completed, '

____The Syndicate authorised the Vice Chancellor and Dean,
{aculty gf Engineering to take all necessary steps for obtaining
recognition of the course from the Director General of Shipping.

3. The Vice Chancellor reported the various steps taken by
the University to conduct the Common Admission Test (CAT) within
Ehe purview of the recent UGC interim regulations for ‘admissions
to prgfes51onal courses. He also reported that based on the
decision of the Standing Committee of the Syndicate on Academic

Matters as authorised by the Syndicate, a requl i i
re ation is bein
framed for the smooth conduct of CaT. ’ ' ?

The Syndicate approved the decisi i
. 0 isions taken by the Standing
$9mT1ttee of the Syndicate on Academic Matters and authorised éha
ice Chancellor to.frame necessary regulations and issue noti-

fication with the approval of the Standing Committece. of the aAcadomi

Council. ‘ '

Dr K G Balakrishnan dissented on this decisi g i )
- s ] on and informed
the Syndicate that he would submit his dissent note later.

g;om TTe.Syndlcate resolved.not to club the proposals received
e various teachers/agencies when placed for consideration of
-he S8yndicate. Wherever 'possible proposals be treated as
separate and given separate item nos. ‘

S;e T?e Syndicate members raised objection to the poor way of
%}epﬁr'ng agenda notes to the Syndicate. They complained that
¢ agenda and notes circulated to them are illegible and the

cyclostyled copies are difficulty to read.

-
~



It was resolved that hereafter all the Syndicate notes
and agenda of the meeting be typed in computer and photocopying
the same be circulated among Syndicate members.

6. The Convener, Standing Committee on Examination Matters
reported the recommendations of the committee on the group
malpractice reported in paper "Dynamics of Machinery" (ME 601)
of VI Semester B Tech examination (Mechanical Engineering
branch) at Cochin University College of Engineering Kuttanad,
rulinkunnu.

Resolved that-

(a) a detailed enguiry be conducted con the issue by an
Inquiry Commission with Prof B Suseelan (Convener),
Zri Lopus Mathew and Dr K G Balakrishnan as members.

(b) the examination of this particular paper held at
Cochin University College of Enginecring Kuttanad be cancelled.

(c) steps be initiated to appoint a full time Principal
for tre Cochin University College of Engineering Kuttanad,
on contract basis from senior faculty/persons.

7. Thc Syndicate resolved that a Sub Committee consisting

of 8ri Lopus Mathew (Convener), Dr K G Balakrichnan and Prof.

B Suseelan (as members) to look into the possibility of resumin-
the examination centre of CGFNS examination by Cochin Universiz:
of Science and Technology.

8.  The report submitted by Dr A Mohandas on the promotion of
certain employees in the University was considered by ths
Syndicate and resolved thatz- -

A Sub committee of the Syndicate consisting the following
may re-examine the report submitted by Dr A Mohandas on the
promotion of the ccrtain employees of the University and submit
the same to the Syndicate. :

Prof B Suseelan
Sri Lopus Mathew
Dr X G Balakrishnan

The above Committce may also consider the representation
dated 12.0?.2004 from Sri K Janardanhan, Pool Officer requesting
for a Sp¢c1al Higher Grade and submit its recommendations.

9. | ?hc Syndicatg decided to explorc the possibility of
starting a part time M Phil '‘course in Mathematics in the
Department of Mathematics of the University. '

10. The~3yndicate noted that Dr K V Kunhikrishnan, the present
Registrar will be superannuating from service on 30,04,2004 ay,

The Syndicate resolved that the Vice Chancellor be

authorised to initiatc steps for the appointment of a new
Reglstrar.

11, The Syndicate recsolved to notify all vacant tecachin
and non-teaching posts in the University. :

' 12. The Syndicate considered the report submitted by the

Registrar relating to certain illegal activities performed
by Dr C S Poulose, Reader, Department of Biotechnology in the

‘Departmennt, and resolved that this report be deferred for

consideration in the next meoting.

13. The Syndicate considered the report submitted by the
Sub-Committee constituted to examine the reprcesentation
submitted by Mr N Renju, Sreenilayam, Neezhoor P 0, Kottayam
District who has been granted admission to B Tech Marine
Engincering coursec this year, alleging irregularity in the
admission procedure and requesting to grant him admission to
B Tech Naval Architecture and Ship Building course.

Resolved that the report of the Sub Committee be
accepted and the request of Sri N Renju be rejected since

. his complaint is’withoup substange and not genuine.

The meeting came t@ an end at 1 p.m.

\ Sé&\ —

- N

REGISTRAR

sm/15/06/



e’ﬂj)mk/"
KUsneS FUR DuPUTATION UNDhRAQUALITY IMPROVLENT PROGRAMML(Q£~)
. OF AICTE

Two persons £rom cach of the branch of the Engg./'l’echn‘l‘gy

will be selecied for deputation.under the scheme, one for
the Doctorate programm and the other for Masters programme.
. The deputation of candidates will be.governcd by the
following rules. , ’

1.1

1.2
1.3
1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7
1.8’
1.9
1.10

1.11

1.12

1.13

The officcrs must have put 1n at least two ycars of
schice in the department COncerned

The candidates should not be ov:r 45 years of age as on
the 1st of July of the year in whlch ths applications
are forwarded )

Nc uwnused auota undzr a branch will be divertsd to
accommodate a candidate from anothazr branch.

No person will Dbe deputcd in excess of the quota for
gach yaear by adjustment against future year's allotment,

‘provided the deputation on thc basis already orderad

will not bc rovicwed

The period of deputatlon including time taken for to_
and.fro. journeys will be treated as duty under
Rude 13(7)(i11) ocf Part I KLS.Rm

The. andxdatc will bc paid normal pay and allowances

during the period of deputation, The substitute

salary will be paid by AICTE for the person appointod '
against the vacancy. The Head of the Lepartment - o
concerned will put forward claims for the substitute. = '
salary «o the funding agency as soon as the period '
of deputation is ovoer.

No .T.A and D.A will be paid by the University for the
journcys undertaken for the purpose.

The candidate will be permitted to dccept the stipend )
offered by tha agency supporting thoe Programms.

All applications for admission to various institutlons
for courses under the Quality Improvemasnt Programme Or.
otherwise should be rout2d through proper channel.

All applications for grant of duputation for higher

studices will be placed before the Syndicate for consideration,
Only candidat-2s granted dsputation by the Syndicate '

will ba sponsored by .the University. .

Cases of persons who had applied direct fop admission
£o institutions/Universitices and had not applied
through the proper channel. will not bc considered:

‘ for deputation.

Pursons under contractual obligation to suerv: the
institution will not be deputed during the peried of
thcir contracte.

Pursons who had not the opportunity of deputaticn for
higher studies will be given proferenca over thosu
who alréady had the bencfit of deputation for higher
studico, wider Quality Imp-ovement Proegramme Or any
other scheme.

.

6050002



1,14

1.15

1.16

1.17

1.18

3 2 3

All Heada,cf Departments/sSchools shall preparec a
prospective list of candidates sufficicntly enrlytin
consultation 'with the Lepartment Council and move the

‘University so as to wnable the University to complete the

formalitics in time. Late rush of application may . -
result in loss of opportunity for selcction.

The term of deputation will normally be = period of
2 years for Masters Programme and 3 years for Ph.D

Programme. Sanction for extension of period of

deputation will be considered only on the specificA
recommendnation of the institution/Universitics
concerned and will be given only in very deserving
crg83s, - - - ‘ -

Candidntes deputed for training under the schema .
should exscute 2 bond as stipulated in G.0.MS.No.S55/77/1,Edn.
doted 12.4.1977 to serve the University,

The vacancies consequent on dcputation of teaching
staf£f for higher studies undur Quality Improvemsnt
Programme stipulated in clause I shall be £illed up.

The sslected candidate is bound by all cbligations
stipulated by -the institution where he undergoas the
programms and the agency spomsoring it. TIn case, :
the candidate failsto do so, the deputation and all
other monetary benefits sanctioned by the University
are liable o be cancelled, o : '

ap/5/11/03





